

S246444

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 22 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ALLEN KIRZHNER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MERCEDES BENZ USA LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

HON. JAMES J. DI CESARE (CASE NUMBER 30-2014-00744604)

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANDERSON LAW FIRM

*MARTIN W. ANDERSON (STATE BAR NO. 178422)

2070 NORTH TUSTIN AVENUE

SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92705

TEL: (714) 516-2700 • FAX: (714) 532-4700

E-MAIL: MARTIN@ANDERSONLAW.NET

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

ALLEN KIRZHNER

(COUNSEL CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

S246444

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ALLEN KIRZHNER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MERCEDES BENZ USA LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE
HON. JAMES J. DI CESARE (CASE NUMBER 30-2014-00744604)

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANDERSON LAW FIRM

*MARTIN W. ANDERSON (STATE BAR NO. 178422)

2070 NORTH TUSTIN AVENUE

SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92705

TEL: (714) 516-2700 • FAX: (714) 532-4700

E-MAIL: MARTIN@ANDERSONLAW.NET

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

ALLEN KIRZHNER

(COUNSEL CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

(COUNSEL CONTINUED)

LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY KANE
JEFFREY KANE (STATE BAR NO. 183974)
20902 BROOKHURST STREET, SUITE 210
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92646
TEL: (714) 964-6900 • FAX: (714) 964-6944
E-MAIL: LEMNLAW@GMAIL.COM

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
ALLEN KIRZHNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 7

DISCUSSION..... 8

I. DEFENDANT’S IDENTIFICATION OF THE ISSUES
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW IS INACCURATE 8

II. DEFENDANT’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
CONTAINS A NUMBER OF STATEMENTS THAT ARE
INACCURATE 12

III. DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF FACTS CONTAINS
NUMEROUS STATEMENTS THAT ARE INACCURATE 13

IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S CONCLUSION THAT
APPELLANT WAS ONLY ENTITLED TO RECOVER
THE INITIAL REGISTRATION FEE THAT HE PAID
WHEN HE ACQUIRED THE VEHICLE WAS
INCORRECT 16

A. The plain language of section 1793.2 permits Plaintiff
to recover any registration fees actually paid or which
became payable and not merely the first year’s
registration fee..... 17

1. The “restitution” authorized by the Consumer
Warranty Act is not limited to amounts received
by the Defendant 17

2. The *Mitchell* case supports Plaintiff’s position..... 18

3. The Legislature’s use of the word “price” does
not indicate an intent to limit the remedy to that
which Plaintiff paid at the time the vehicle was
acquired 19

B. Plaintiff’s reference to the Legislative History in the
Opening Brief is appropriate and it supports his
position 21

C. Plaintiff’s argument that damages are payable at the
time the vehicle is repurchased is correct 23

D.	The Legislature’s authorization for the recovery of use tax supports Plaintiff’s position	26
E.	The Legislature’s authorization for the recovery of sales tax supports Plaintiff’s position.....	27
F.	Case law supports Plaintiff’s position.....	28
V.	DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT PLAINTIFF IS ENGAGED IN A SUBTLE ATTEMPT TO EXPAND LIABILITY IS INACCURATE	29
VI.	THE COURT OF APPEAL’S CONCLUSION THAT POST-SALE REGISTRATION FEES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE AS INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WAS INCORRECT	32
A.	The Court of Appeal did re-write the statute	33
B.	Plaintiff is not attempting to expand liability.....	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

Civil Code

§ 1793.2	<i>passim</i>
§ 1793.22	8, 9
§ 1794	11, 12
§ 1795.5	19

Cases

<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 780.....	10
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4 th 1350.....	10
<i>Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corrections & Rehabilitation</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 231	22
<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1417	10
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235.....	29
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	29
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32.....	18-20, 26, 28-29

<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 628.....	33
<i>Schmidt v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1489.....	22
<i>Sharabianlou v. Karp</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1133.....	18
<i>Stone v. Foster</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 334.....	10
